Ordinance Book 16 - Page 129 March 31, 1969

Ordinance No. 170

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. Chapter 23 "Zoning" of the Code of the City of Charlotte

is hereby amended as follows:

Amend Article V, Division 1 Off-Street Parking Requirements, Sec. 23-62 by adding after "Dwellings, Multi-Family" the following new Type of Use:

"Dwellings, Multi-Family in Low Income Public Housing Projects Constructed By or For the Housing Authority of The City of Charlotte:

Family Projects

.75 spaces per dwelling unit in all districts

Senior Citizen Projects

.50 spaces per dwelling unit in all districts

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 31st day of March, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, on Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 129.

Ruth Armstrong

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 130 March 31, 1969

ORD. NO. 171-X

130

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE(s) LOCATED AT 3223 SUNNYBROOK DR. PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 3223 Sunnybrook Dr., Charlotte, North Carolin, in the City of Charlotte, N. C., has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner(s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolin, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on February 28th, 1969; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 3223 Sunnybrook Drive, Charlotte, N. C., in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of theCode of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

## APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Frank B. Aycock III Asst. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 31st day of March, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at Page ; , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 130.

> Ruth Armstrøng CityClerk

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 131 March 31, 1969

ORDINANCE NO. 172

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 20, SECTION 120, OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 20, Section 120 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by the addition of the following at the end of the section:

> "Meter violations shall be delinquent after the fifth day from issuance of citation. Thereafter, the following civil penalties shall apply to meter violations:

(1)	One to	five days delinquent	Ş	3.00
(2)	Six to	ten days delinquent		5.00
(3)	Eleven	or more days delinquent		10.00"

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Underhill, Jr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 31st day of March, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51 - Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 131.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk